# PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT **MEMORANDUM # 2015 - 12**

DATE: February 23, 2015

TO: Honorable Mayor Joyce Downing and City Council Members

FROM:

John Pick, City Manager David Willett, Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Council Resolution 35

Assignment of Contract

Liquid Waste Management, Inc. to VERIS Environmental, LLC

## **BACKGROUND**

Liquid Waste Management, Inc. is a biosolids removal, hauling, and disposal services firm located in Longmont, Colorado. The firm currently is under contract with the City for biosolids removal, hauling, and disposal at the Northglenn Wastewater Treatment Plant for the calendar year 2015.

On January 20, 2015, Liquid Waste Management informed the City that they would be merging with Parker Ag Services, LLC of Limon, Colorado and that the newly merged company would be known as VERIS Environmental, LLC.

Due to the merger and the change in the name of the company, it is necessary for the Council to assign the existing contract to the new company.

### **BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS**

There are no impacts to time or budget.

# RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that the Council adopt the attached Resolution which assigns the City's contract with Liquid Waste Management, Inc. to VERIS Environmental, LLC.

## STAFF REFERENCE

Kent Kisselman, PE, Engineering Manager	kkisselman@northglenn.org	303.450.4005
Gregory Yanker, PE, Lead Engineer	gyanker@northglenn.org	303.450.8780
Tom Kawamoto, PE, Civil Engineer II	tkawamoto@northglenn.org	303.450.8837

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

□ Merger	Announcement
----------	--------------

☐ Council Resolution

SPONSORED BY: MAYOR DOWNING COUNCILMAN'S RESOLUTION RESOLUTION NO. No. <u>CR-35</u> Series of 2015 Series of 2015 A RESOLUTION CONSENTING TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND LIQUID WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. TO VERIS ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT: Section 1. The City Council hereby consents to the assignment of the Professional Services Agreement dated December 8, 2014, from Liquid Waste Management, Inc. to VERIS Environmental, LLC. DATED at Northglenn, Colorado, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2015. JOYCE DOWNING Mayor ATTEST: JOHANNA SMALL, CMC City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM: COREY Y. HOFFMANN

City Attorney